Regulations under the Electricity Commission Ordinance

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Electricity Commission Ordinance*.

Dated this thirtieth day of June, 1978.

J. A. ENGLAND Administrator

ELECTRICITY (FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Electricity (Fees and Charges) Regulations.

Interpret-

- 2. In these Regulations, unless the contrary intention appears—
- "commercial premises" means premises that are not, or part of premises that are not, domestic premises;
- "consumer" means a person who-
 - (a) has applied for; and
 - (b) is supplied with,

electricity by the Commission;

"domestic premises" means a separately metered single residential unit, with or without a caravan attached, or a separately metered part of such a single residential unit that is used by the occupier solely for non-income domestic purposes, and includes a separately metered caravan or flat that is so used, but does not include a hotel, hostel, guest-house, boarding-house, residential institution, sleeping quarters or caravan park;

"unit of electricity" means one kilowatt hour.

Charges for domestic supply

3. The charge payable to the Commission by a consumer for the supply of electricity to domestic premises for a quarter is the charge calculated by reference to Schedule 1 on the consumption of electricity by that consumer.

Charges for commercial supply

4. Subject to regulations 5 and 6, the charge payable to the Commission by a consumer for the supply of electricity to commercial premises for a quarter is the charge calculated by reference to Schedule 2 on the consumption of electricity by that consumer.

Charges for street lighting supply 5. Subject to regulation 7, the charge payable to the Commission by a consumer for the supply of electricity to a street light of a type set out in column 1 of Schedule 3 for any year is the charge set out in respect of that light in column 2 of that Schedule.

Charges for miscellaneous supply

6. Subject to regulation 7, the charge payable to the Commission by a consumer for the supply of electricity to an installation set out in column 1 of Schedule 4 for any year is the charge set out in respect of that installation in column 2 of that Schedule.

^{*}Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 30 June, 1978.

- 7. If electricity is supplied to—
- (a) a street light; or
- (b) an installation specified in Schedule 4,

for part of a year only, the charge payable to the Commission by the consumer for the supply of that electricity shall be the charge payable under regulation 5 or 6, as the case may be, divided by 52 and multiplied by the number of full weeks in that year during which electricity was actually supplied.

8. The fee payable to the Commission by a person to whom a service set out in column 1 of Schedule 5 is rendered, is the fee set out in, or calculated at the rate set out in, column 2 of that Schedule in relation to that service.

SCHEDULE 1

DOMESTIC SUPPLY

Reg. 3

Consumption	Rate	
Not more than 90 units of electricity	13.08 cents per unit of electricity	
More than 90, but not more than 540, units of electricity	\$11.77 plus 4.95 cents for each unit of elec- tricity in excess of 90 units	
More than 540, but not more than 990, units of electricity	\$34.05 plus 3.61 cents for each unit of elec- tricity in excess of 540 units	
More than 990 units of electricity	\$50.30 plus 3.46 cents for each unit of elec- tricity in excess of 990 units	

SCHEDULE 2

Reg. 4

COMMERCIAL SUPPLY

Consumption	Rate	
Not more than 900 units of electricity	12.4 cents per unit of electricity	
More than 900 but not more than 4,500 units of electricity	\$111.60 plus 8.5 cents for each unit of elec- tricity in excess of 900 units	
More than 4,500 but not more than 30,000 units of electricity	\$417.60 plus 7.4 cents for each unit of elec- tricity in excess of 4,500 units	
More than 30,000 but not more than 90,000 units of electricity	\$2,304.60 plus 5.2 cents for each unit of electricity in excess of 30,000 units	
More than 90,000 units	\$5,424.60 plus 3.75 cents for each unit of electricity in excess of 90,000 units	

SCHEDULE 3

Reg. 5

STREET LIGHTING SUPPLY

Column 1	Column 2 Charge for each light	
Type of light		
1. Incandescent light, bracket mounted, 60 watt 2. Incandescent light, centre mounted, 60 watt 3. Incandescent light, bracket mounted, 100 watt 4. Incandescent light, centre mounted, 100 watt 5. Incandescent light, bracket mounted, 150 watt 6. Incandescent light, centre mounted, 150 watt 7. Incandescent light, bracket mounted, 200 watt	\$ 20.00 30.00 24.70 34.70 30.60 40.60 36.50	
 8. Incandescent light, centre mounted, 200 watt 9. Incandescent light, bracket mounted, 300 watt 10. Incandescent light, centre mounted, 300 watt 11. Fluorescent light, without pole, 2 x 20 watt 12. Fluorescent light, with pole, 2 x 20 watt 13. Fluorescent light, without pole, 4 x 40 watt 	46.50 48.30 58.30 28.00 36.00 54.00	

14. Fluorescent light, with pole, 4 x 40 watt	62.00
15. Sodium vapour light, without pole, 90 watt	42.00
16. Sodium vapour light, with pole, 90 watt	51.00
17. Sodium vapour light, without pole, 140 watt	47.00
18. Sodium vapour light, with pole, 140 watt	57.00
19. Mercury vapour light, without pole, 250 watt	70.00
20. Mercury vapour light, with pole, 250 watt	78.00
21. Mercury vapour light, without pole, 400 watt	99.00
22. Mercury vapour light, with pole, 400 watt	107.00
23. Tower lighting, 3 x 700 watt	495.00

SCHEDULE 4

Reg. 6 MISCELLANEOUS INSTALLATIONS

Column 1 Column 2 Installation Charge S Telephone cubicle Water sprinkler control unit (without pump) Air raid siren Bus shelter (with switched supply from street light circuit) Flashing pedestrian lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection without "walk" and "filter" lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection with "walk" and "filter" lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection with "walk" and "filter" lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection with "walk" and "filter" lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection with "walk" and "filter" lights Traffic lights for a four-way intersection with "walk" and "filter" lights

SCHEDULE 5

FEES FOR SERVICES

Reg. 8

	Column 1	Column 2
	Service	Fee
2.3.4.	Special reading—reading meter at consumer's request during normal business hours Special reading—reading meter at consumer's request outside normal business hours Connexion of service at consumer's request outside normal business hours but not connexions referred to in items 8, 9, 10 or 11 of this Schedule) Inspection of an installation in a municipal area at consumer's request if the installation is for a single residential unit Inspection of an installation in a municipal area at consumer's request if the installation is not for a single residential unit	\$ 10.00 20.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 plus \$20.00 for each hour or part thereof spent travelling to or from and inspecting the
	Second or later inspection of an installation, or an extension or alteration to an installation, as required by by-laws made under the Ordinance, if during normal business hours	installation
	Second or later inspection of an installation, or an extension or alteration to an installation, as required by by-laws made under the Ordinance, if outside normal business hours Reconnexion of service after disconnexion	25.00
9.	 (a) at consumer's request; or (b) due to consumer's breach of Ordinance or by-laws made under the Ordinance if during normal business hours Reconnexion of service after disconnexion (a) at consumer's request; or 	25.00
10.	 (b) due to consumer's breach of Ordinance or by-laws made under the Ordinance 10. Provision of temporary supply (not including charge for electricity supplied) if single-phase service 11. Provision of temporary supply (not including charge for electricity supplied) if three-phase service 12. Test under section 24 of Ordinance 	25.00 25.00
11. Pr		60.00 10.00